During the year ended 31 December 2016. the weakening of Euro against L’SD and NIS led to
the recognition of exchange difference losses following the retranslation at the year end or at the
date of settlement of liabilities (mainly interest-bearing loans and borrowings) denominated in
these currencies. On the contrary. the weakening of Euro against US dollar and Russian Rouble
led to the recognition of exchange difference gains following the retranslation at the year end of
assets (mainly investment properties and inventory) denominated in these currencies. -

Initialed
For the exchange rates used in the preparation of these consolidated financial s a[il!i1 NI.9(eCSeS only

brnst a oung Accountants LLP
I d.

— 139 — ‘Bulldinq a bettcr
vdorkinq world

BCRE - BRACK CAPITAL REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS N.y.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 28:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the relevant
variable, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax:

Fair value

Sensitivity to change in Euro/NIS
Effect on profit or loss

NIS strengthened by 5% NIS weakened by 5%
Euro in thousand

(743) 743
(1,735) 1.735

Sensitivity to change in USD/RUB
Effect on profit or loss

RUB strengthened by 20% RUB weakened by 20%
Euro in thousand

23.872 (23,872)
20,929 (20,929)

Sensitivity to change in Euro/USD
Effect on profit or loss

EUR strengthened by 5% EUR weakened by 5%
Euro in thousand

Set out below, is a comparison, by class, of the carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s
financial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts that are reasonable approximations
of fair values:

Carrying amount
31 December

Euro in
2017 2016

Fair value
31 December

thousand
2017 2016

Financial assets:
Marketable securities and other short-term
investments
Other investments and loans
Available for sale financial assets
Loans to associates and joint ventures